

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE and KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAN GREENBERG	ANDREW M. GROSSMAN <i>Counsel of Record</i>
SAM KAZMAN	DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
DAVID MCFADDEN	JEFFREY H. PARAVANO
DEVIN WATKINS	KRISTIN SHAPIRO
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE	BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1310 L St., N.W.	1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005	Washington, D.C. 20036
	(202) 861-1697
	agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. Sixteenth Amendment “Incomes” Require Realization by the Taxpayer.....	3
A. <i>Macomber</i> and Its Progeny Are Controlling.....	3
B. Original Meaning Requires Realization.....	10
C. Congress Consistently Observed the Necessity of Realization	17
II. Petitioners Realized No Income	22
III. The MRT Is Not an Excise.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	6, 15
<i>Burnet v. Sanford & Brooks Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 359 (1931).....	23, 24
<i>Collector v. Hubbard</i> , 79 U.S. 1 (1871).....	5, 8, 9, 15
<i>Comm’r v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005).....	10
<i>Comm’r v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Comm’r v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990).....	8
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	7
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	2-10, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911).....	16, 22, 25
<i>Gibbons v. Mahon</i> , 136 U.S. 549 (1890).....	18, 23
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940).....	6, 7
<i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1943).....	6, 7

<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940).....	6
<i>Ivan Allen Co. v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 617 (1975).....	25
<i>Koshland v. Helvering</i> , 298 U.S. 441 (1936).....	7
<i>Lynch v. Hornby</i> , 247 U.S. 339 (1918).....	18
<i>Merchants' Loan & Trust Co. v. Smietanka</i> , 255 U.S. 509 (1921).....	5, 12
<i>Moline Properties, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943).....	19
<i>Nathel v. Comm'r</i> , 615 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	5, 9, 12, 14, 24-26
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Lowe</i> , 247 U.S. 330 (1918).....	9
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1880).....	6
<i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929).....	10
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 363 (1904).....	22
<i>Towne v. Eisner</i> , 245 U.S. 418 (1918).....	3, 18

<i>Trefry v. Putnam</i> , 116 N.E. 904 (1917)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Safety Car Heating & Lighting Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 88 (1936).....	21
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	24
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</u>	
U.S. Const., amend. XVI.....	1, 3, 5, 6, 10, 16, 17, 21, 23, 24, 26
28 Stat. 509 (1864)	14
36 Stat. 11 (1909)	16
38 Stat. 114 (1913)	17
40 Stat. 1057 (1918)	19
26 U.S.C. § 877A	21
26 U.S.C. § 956	25
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Boris Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, Federal Taxation of Income, Estates and Gifts...	19, 20, 22
Charles E. Chadman, A Concise Legal Dictionary (1909)	11
<i>Hearings Before House Committee on Ways and Means on the Tax Recommendations of the President Contained in His Message Transmitted to the Congress</i> , 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961).....	20

Henry Campbell Black, A Treatise on the Law of Income Taxation Under Federal and State Laws (1913)	14
J. Timothy Philipps, James McNider, & Daniel Riley, The History of the Personal Service Corporation, 40 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 433 (1983).....	19
Ltr. to Comm’r of Int. Rev. from Charles Davis, Assessor 1st Mass. Dist. (1865), <i>reprinted in</i> The Internal Revenue Recorder & Customs Journal, June 10, 1865	15
Petitioner Brief, <i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , No. 42-467 (filed Dec. 1942).....	4
Petitioner Brief, <i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , No. 59-55 (filed Oct. 16, 1959).....	4
Respondent Brief, <i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , No. 89-1965 (filed Dec. 19, 1990).....	4
Rev. Rul. 2019-24	4
Rev. Rul. 2023-14	4
Robert Murray Haig, Income—Economic and Legal Aspects, <i>reprinted in</i> The Federal Income Tax (1921).....	13
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	24
Stewart Rapalje & Robert L. Lawrence, A Dictionary of American and English Law (1883).....	11
Thomas Cooley, Law of Taxation (1876)	14
<i>Webster’s Revised Unabridged</i> <i>Dictionary</i> (1913)	11, 12

William Hewett, *The Definition of Income and
Its Application in Federal Taxation* (1925).. 13, 15
